504561386 09/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4608097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
H3 BIOMEDICINE INC.	08/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EISAI R&D MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	6-10 KOISHIKAWA, 4-CHOME	
Internal Address:	BUNKYO-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	112-8088	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15713107	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-7419

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7032996934

Email: Ashley.Fernandez@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1404

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313-1404

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0080171-000326	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY FERNANDEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley Fernandez/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2017

Total Attachments: 3 source=asign6#page1.tif source=asign6#page2.tif source=asign6#page3.tif

PATENT 504561386 REEL: 043667 FRAME: 0905

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by <u>H3 BIOMEDICINE INC.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Massachuselts, of the United States, and having a principal place of business at <u>300 Technology Square</u>, <u>Fifth Floor</u>, <u>Cambridge</u>, <u>MA 02139</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner by virtue of employment of and assignment by certain inventors of certain new and useful improvements and inventions in IETRASUBSTITUTED ALKENE COMPOUNDS AND THEIR USE in patent applications as set forth Schedule A as attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, EISAI R&D MANAGEMENT CQ. LTD., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>JAPAN</u> and having a principal place of business at 6-10 <u>Kolshikawa, 4-Chome, Bunkyo-ku, 112-8088 Tokyo, Japan</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and patent applications, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and relessues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be hold and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is a lawful owner, with other inventors named on those applications or their assignees of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is tawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

4

PATENT REEL: 043667 FRAME: 0906

Attorney Docket No. <u>0080171-0002247-255</u> ERAF-001/002-U1XX

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to Issue any and all said
Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said invention, the Letters
Patent to be issued for the sale use and behaof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE August 30, 2018

Name: Yutaka Ishizaka

Position: Senior Vice President, Planning & Operations

For H3 Biomedicine Inc.

SOHEDULEA

The title of all of the following applications is "Tetrasubstituted Alkene Compounds and Their Use."

Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Buchanan Reference No.
United States	62/168,581	29 May 2015	0080171-000123
United States	62/168,540	29 May 2015	0080171-000120
United States	62/168,551	29 May 2015	0080171-000121
United States	62/168,529	29 May 2016	0080171-000122
United States	62/268,746	18 December 2015	0080171-000190
United States	16/167,373	27 May 2016	0080171-000253
WIPO	PGT/US2016/034774	27 May 2016	0080171-000246
WIPO	PCT/US2016/034764	27 May 2016	0080171-000254
WIPO	PCT/US2016/034782	27 May 2016	0080171-000246
Argentina	20160101579	30 May 2016	0080171-000247
Bangladesh	124/2016	29 May 2016	0080171-000248
Gulf Cooperation Council	2016/31397	29 May 2016	0080171-000249
Jordan	102/2016	29 May 2016	0060171-000250
Pakistan	298/2016	27 May 2016	0080171-000251
Taiwan	105116750	27 May 2016	0080171-000252
Venezuela	Pendina	30 May 2016	0080171-000288

3

PATENT REEL: 043667 FRAME: 0908